
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 27 November 2023.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's 

Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Economic Development (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 

 
 

 

Agenda 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

   
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023. 
(Pages 3 - 14) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests 

 
 
 

 

   

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 Items for recommendation to Council 
 

4.   Council Tax Base 2024/2025 
To recommend to Full Council the Council Tax Base for the financial year 

2024/25. 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

   
5.   Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 

This report reviews the Council’s Localised Council Tax Support Scheme in 

advance of the 2024/25 financial year, as well as making proposals and 

recommendations to Full Council made in relation to the Council Tax 

exemption for care leavers, Council Tax discount for Special Constables and 

the outcome of the public consultation. 

(To Follow) 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 

 
6.   Safer Streets Funding 

To accept the Safer Streets (Round 5) funding allocated via the Police and 

Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire following a bid submitted by South 

Kesteven District Council. 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

   
7.   Finance Update Report: April - September 2023 

To present the Council’s forecast 2023/24 financial position as at end of 

September 2023. The report covers the following areas:                                       

 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 

• Housing Revenue Account Budget 

• Capital Programmes – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

• Reserves overview – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

(Pages 29 - 53) 

   
 Items for information 

 
8.   Cabinet's Forward Plan 

This report highlights matters on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 
(Pages 55 - 61) 

   



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 7 November 2023 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Richard Cleaver, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Economic Development (Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare) 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Ben Green 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 
Adrian Ash, Interim Assistant Director of Operations 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Place 
George Chase, Waste and Recycling Operations Manager 
Julie Martin, Head of Housing Technical Services 
Claire Moses, Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Service 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
42. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phil Dilks. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

43. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
44. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
45. Swimming Pool Support Fund (Phase One – Revenue) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider an offer of external funding from the Swimming Pool Support Fund. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet approves the receipt of £344,659 from the Swimming Pool Support 
Fund, the funding being utilised to offset the management fee of £500k provided to 
LeisureSK Ltd. for the financial year 2023/2024. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
To not accept the funding. 
 
Additional funding streams were being explored to improve both the energy and 
carbon efficiency of the District’s leisure centres. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations the level of funding secured required 
approval by the Cabinet. 
 
The costs of running the Council’s leisure facilities had increased significantly during 
the current financial year, particularly in relation to utilities and po
[...]
led plans 
around eight strategy themes would be presented in a subsequent Climate Action 
Plan.  
 
The revised Climate Action Strategy was presented to Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 3 October 2023. The Committee recommended to Cabinet to 
approve the adoption of the revised South Kesteven Climate Action Strategy whilst 
undertaking to engage with the wider community to further inform the development of 
the Climate Action Plan. 
 
The following points were highlighted during debate: 
 

• Emergency planning was taken very seriously. It was important to encourage 
Parish Councils to formally sign up to the Local Resilience Forum to be part of 
this. 

• The Terms of Reference were being finalised for the Climate Change Working 
Group. 

• New obligations were being placed on Councils by the Environment Act. The 
government had put the onus on Councils to consider biodiversity net gain 
within Planning from January 2024.  

• A future report would be required on what was intended for the biodiversity 
action plan, and to report what was already happening in relation to grounds 
and open spaces. 

 
51. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 3:28pm. 
 
 

14



 
 

       

Cabinet 
 
 
5 December 2023 
 
Report of Councillor Ashley Baxter, 
Deputy Leader of the council 
 
 

 

 
Council Tax Base 2024/25 
 

Report Author 

Alison Hall-Wright, Deputy Director (Finance and ICT) 

  alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To recommend the Council Tax Base for the financial year 2024/25. 
 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

1. Recommends to Full Council the Council Tax Base for 2024/25 of 49,710.0 
in accordance with the relevant legislation.  This will form the basis upon 
which the Council will estimate Council Tax income for the 2024/25 
budget. 

 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? No 

Does the report contain any 
exempt or confidential 
information not for publication?
[...]
Adjustment for the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 

2.7 The localisation of Council Tax Support which was introduced from 1 April 2013 
has a direct impact on the setting of the Council Tax base. 

2.8 The Council Tax base must therefore be adjusted to include the impact of the 
Localised Council Tax Support scheme that has been adopted by South Kesteven 
District Council. 

2.9 As set out in Table 1, the LCTSS reduces the tax base and therefore the Council 
tax income collected by individual precepting bodies. 

Adjustment for empty property premiums 

2.10 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 first introduced the power for local 
authorities to charge a premium of up to 50% where a property was left 
unoccupied and unfurnished.   

2.11 The Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council tax (Empty Dwellings) 
Act 2018 allowed Councils to increase these premiums in line with legislation from 
1 April 2019 and each year thereafter for a further two years. 

17



2.12 The Council Tax Base is increased as a result of the empty premium which allows 
a billing authority to charge a premium on properties left unoccupied and 
unfurnished.  These premiums are as follows: - 

(a) Up to 100% premium for properties empty between two and five years – 
resulting in a full charge of 200% 

(b) Up to 200% premium for properties empty between five and ten years – 
resulting in a full charge of 300% 

(c) Up to 300% premium for properties empty for at least ten years – resulting 
in a full charge of 400% 

2.13 As set out in Table 1, the empty property premium increases the tax base and 
therefore the Council tax income collected by individual precepting bodies.  

3. Key Considerations 
 
3.1 These are set out in the report. 
 
4. Other Options Considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
5.1 If the recommendation is supported, it will be used in the calculation and budget 

preparations for 2024/25. 
 
6. Consultation 
 
6.1 None – this report cont
[...]
.7

Little Bytham 122.0 120.0 2.0

Little Ponton & Stroxton 68.6 69.7 (1.1)

Londonthorpe & Harrowby without combined 1,689.6 1,676.7 12.9

Long Bennington 994.0 986.2 7.8

Market Deeping 2,347.0 2,319.6 27.4

Marston 160.9 156.3 4.6

Morton & Hanthorpe 858.7 849.1 9.6

Old Somerby 90.6 90.7 (0.1)

Pickworth 82.0 82.3 (0.3)

Pointon 198.9 197.1 1.8

Rippingale 346.6 352.3 (5.7)

Sedgebrook 150.9 150.9 0.0

Skillington 139.7 139.2 0.5

South Witham 477.4 472.9 4.5

Stubton 79.5 77.7 1.8

Swayfield 152.0 152.8 (0.8)

Swinstead 81.7 84.0 (2.3)

Tallington 350.9 358.0 (7.1)

Thurlby 822.8 821.9 0.9

Toft Lound & Manthorpe 143.9 141.8 2.1

Uffington 311.4 314.7 (3.3)

Welby 80.8 80.4 0.4

Westborough & Dry Doddington 145.9 146.0 (0.1)

West Deeping 120.6 119.8 0.8

Witham-on-the-Hill 98.2 99.3 (1.1)

Woolsthorpe 142.1 144.6 (2.5)

Wyville cum Hungerton 20.7 20.0 0.7

Total by Billing Area 49,710.0 49,329.0 381.0

20



 
 

 
 

       

 

 

Cabinet 
 

5 December 2023 
 
Report of Councillor Rhea Rayside 
Cabinet Member for People and 
Communities  
  
 

 

 

Safer Streets Funding 
 

Report Author 

Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Service - Public Protection 

 

  

ayeisha.kirkham@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To accept the Safer Streets (Round 5) funding allocated via the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Lincolnshire following a bid submitted by South Kesteven District 

Council.  

 

Recommendations 

 

1. That Cabinet accepts the funding awarded by the Lincolnshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner as part of the Safer Streets (Round 5) Scheme. 

2. That the General Fund Revenue Budget be amended by £71,835 for 2023/24 
and £100,203 for 2024/25 to reflect the above award of grant funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ayeisha.kirkham@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

Decision Information 

Is this a Key Decision? No 

Does the report contain any 
exempt or confidential 
information not for publication? 

No  

What are the relevant corporate 
priorities? 

Healthy and Strong communities  

Clean and sustainable environment 

 

Which wards are impacted? All  

 

1.  Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The Council has been awarded £172k of funding from the Safer Streets Bid to fund 

the activities detailed on pages 1-4 of appendix 1. The Council is required to allocate 

match funding of £93k of which £76k will be from the CCTV upgrade project and 

the balance of £16k can be met be from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, the 

activities relating to this contribution are detailed on pages 5-6 of appendix 1. 

 

Completed by:  Alison Hall-Wright, Deputy Director (Finance & ICT) and Deputy S151 

Officer. 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 Cabinet is required to formally accept this funding in accordance with the Council’s 

Financial Regulations.  

 

Completed by: Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 

Monitoring Officer  

 

2. Background to the Report 

 
2.1  In August 2023 South Kesteven District Council submitted a Safer Streets                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

(Round 5) bid to The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire 

(PCC). 

 

22



 
 

2.2 The PCC reviewed all proposals submitted to him and was able to apply to the 

Home Office for funding of up to 1 million for Safer Streets Projects in Lincolnshire.  

Of this, £465,000 could be applied for in 23/24 and £535,000 in 2024/25. The PCC 

could submit a maximum of 3 bids and each proposal could have a maximum of 7 

interventions. In addition, the successful bids would have to have a minimum of 

50% match funding. 

 

2.3  The funding bid from South Kesteven District Council was therefore: 

 

Organisation YEAR 1 YEAR 2 

South Kesteven £71,835 £100,203 

 

2.4  Appendix 1 of the report provides a breakdown of the interventions applied for, the 

funding requested, and the matched funding proposed as part of the bid. 

2.5  South Kesteven District Council has been notified by the PCC that this funding bid 

has been successful. 

 

3. Available Options Considered 
 

3.1   The funding the Council has been awarded is accepted.  This is the preferred option.  

3.2       The funding is not accepted.   

 

4. Reasons for the Recommendations 

 
4.1  To ensure that the interventions identified within Appendix 1 to this report can be 

implemented which will be of benefit in particular to Grantham and safety in the 

nighttime economy. 

 

5.  Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

 
5.1 If approved, the actions and interventions funding has been allocated for can 

commence. This will include securing the matched funding element of the bid. 

 

6. Appendices 
 

6.1  Appendix 1:  Breakdown of Interventions and allocated funding secured. 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

APPENDIX 1- Safer Streets Round 5 (Oct 2023). 
 

Activity Total Cost Evidence / rationale / Expected Outcome 

Year 1 Year2 

Safer Streets Champion  £23,636 £50,000 This role wil
[...]
f drink spiking, exploitation and domestic 
abuse.  This extends our project to include information and support for those who fall victim within 
or around their home as well as within the night-time economy.  A specific campaign relating to 
raising awareness of Ask for Angela would target bar and door staff and the public. 

Ask for Angela/ Street Safe 

• Personal 
alarms/torches 

 

 
 
£3,995 

 
 
 

To support the other actions other initiatives will also include working with the Street Pastors to 
provide personal alarms/torches to women and girls to support their safe passage home.  This part 
of the initiative will specifically target those who make their way home on foot to help provide a 
deterrent and increase safety particularly in areas where there is no street lighting or help points. 
 

27



4 
 

Activity Total Cost Evidence / rationale / Expected Outcome 

Year 1 Year2 

Anti-spiking 

• Drink Safe Covers 

• Anti-spiking bottle 
stoppers 

• Test Kits 

 
£403 
£175 
 
£425 
 
 

 
£805 
£350 
 
£850 
 

Working in Partnership with Lincolnshire Police with this to ensure any schemes delivered are in 
conjunction with each other. 

Self Defence Classes £1,920 £3,840 To support feelings of safety, a series of self defence classes will be offered. 

Total Cost £84,918 
 

£7,845  

 
 

28



 

 

       

Cabinet 

 

5 December 2023 

 

Report of Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Deputy Leader of the Council 

 

Finance Update Report: April – September 2023 
 

Report Author 

Alison Hall-Wright (Deputy Director of Finance and ICT) 

 alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of Report 

To present the Council’s forecast 2023/24 financial position as at end of September 2023. 

The report covers the following areas:                                       
 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 

• Housing Revenue Account Budget 

• Capital Programmes – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

• Reserves overview – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet 

1. Reviews and notes the forecast 2023/24 outturn position for the General 
Fund, HRA Revenue and Capital budgets as at the end of September 2023 
and identifies any variances that might require action or investigation. 

 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any 
exempt or confidential 
information not for publication? 

 No  

 

29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:alison.hall-wright@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


What are the relevant corporate 
priorities?  

Growth and our economy 

Housing that meets the needs of all residents 

Healthy and strong communities 

Clean and sustainable environment 

High performing Council 

Which wards are impacted?  All  

 

1.  Implications  

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, staffing, 

community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s declaration 

of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been identified: 

Finance and Procurement  

1.1 The financial implications are included within the report. 

Completed by: Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Legal and Governance 

1.2 As part of good governance, it is important members are kept updated in respect 

of the financial position of Council expenditure during the year. 

Completed by: Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) 

and Monitoring Officer 

Risk and Mitigation 

1.3 A risk register is at Appendix E and shows that all known current risks are 

re
[...]
ignificant Variances 

Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

Heating & Ventilation 

Heating replacements are underway with approximately 82 complete with a 
further 89 gas heating systems programmed with the contractor. Engagement 
has commenced with E.ON regarding the Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Fund (SHDF) bid which will see a further 50 heating system improvements 
delivered by the end of March 2024.  

(3,548) 

Housing Development Investment 

Site works have commenced at Swinegate in Grantham. The development at 
Elizabeth Road in Stamford is scheduled to commence within the coming 
weeks.  The proposed development at Larch Close Grantham is progressing 
although the scheme will not commence before next financial year. 

(2,000) 

37



Local Authority Housing Fund 

12 properties purchased to date with 8 additional properties currently being 
progressed.  The forecast underspend is due to the negotiated purchase price 
being less than the average valuation used by Government in the grant 
funding.  LAHF 1 funding is due to expire at the end of November 2023, 
therefore it is unlikely that further purchases will be completed before this date.  
LAHF 2 is forecast to be fully utilised by March 2024. 

(400) 

Re-roofing 

The original capital programme was estimated to replace 112 roofs which has 
been reduced to 59 due to delays in procuring a contractor.  Procurement is 
underway to secure a contractor to re-commence the programme.  

(479) 

Re-wiring 

An estimated 267 re-wires were budgeted for, however due to delays awaiting 
survey works, and 10 access refusals, this programme will not be fully 
delivered within the financial year 2023/24. To date 32 have been completed 
and a further 30 are scheduled to be delivered this year. 

(819) 

Passenger Lifts 

The new lift installations at Church View and Riverside are now complete. A 
further 6 lifts have been identified for replacement and procurement to secure 
a contractor is in progress. Due 
[...]
 as at 31 March 2023 and their projected use for the current and 

future financial years. 

9. Collection Rates 

9.1 Table 13 details the current collection rates against target for 2023/24. 

 Table 13 – Collection Rates 

Target Rates  Council Tax Business Rates Rents 

Target Annual 

collection rate 

98.48% 98.32% 97.35% 

Target collection rate 

to end of September 

2023 

55.47% 56.58% 48.67% 

Actual collection rate 

to end of September 

2023 

55.52% 55.88% 48.52% 

9.2 The collection rate for Business Rates is 0.70% below target which equates to 

£287k due to numerous changes to liable and occupation received from the 

Valuation Office. 

9.3 The collection rate for rents is 0.15% below target which equates to £42k. There is 

always a reduction at this time of year due to changes in benefits as a result of child 

benefit and tax credit reviews. 

10. Reasons for the Recommendations 

10.1 Committee Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 

Authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources 

are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities.  

Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and 

facilitates timely corrective action. 

39



10.2 This report provides an overview of the forecast 2023/24 financial position for the 

Council and focuses on the position as at the end of September 2023. 

11. Consultation 

11.1 This report will be presented to the Finance and Economic Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 28 November.  Reports will be presented at each Finance and 

Economic Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to ensure that members are 

kept regularly updated regarding the projected financial outturn position. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 Determination of Budget 2023/24 and indicative budgets for 25/26 – General Fund, 

Housing Revenue Account and associated Capital Programmes Report. Council 

Budget Report 2
[...]
 form 
the basis of the 2023/2024 budget 
proposals to be recommended to Council. 
 

5 Dec 2023 
 

To recommend the Base to 
Full Council. 
 
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Economic 
Development (Councillor Ashley Baxter) 
 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Section 151 Officer 
E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

56

mailto:r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk


Summary Date Action Contact 

Safer Streets Funding Acceptance - Non Key Decision 

To ask for the funding that we have secured 
through a Safer Streets Funding Bid 
(Round 5) to be accepted. This is for a 
project predominantly related to Grantham 
and safety in the night-time economy. 
 

5 Dec 2023 
 

To approve the funding. 
 

Cabinet Member for People & Communities 
(Councillor Rhea Rayside) 
 
Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection 
E-mail: 
ayeisha.kirkham@southkesteven.gov.uk,  
 

Corporate Plan - Key Decision 

To adopt a refreshed Corporate Plan and 
Corporate Priorities for the Council. 
 
The Corporate Priorities were 
recommended by the Employment 
Committee meeting held in June 2023. 
 

18 Jan 
2024 
(Cabinet) 
 
25 Jan 
2024 
(Council) 
 

To adopt the Plan. 
 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Richard 
Cleaver) 
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Richard 
Cleaver) 
 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, 
Policy and Performance 
E-mail: Debbie.Roberts@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

Discretionary Housing Payment Policy - 2024/2025 - Key Decision 

To consider a recommendation made by 
the Finance and Economic Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee that the draft 
Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 
(2024/2025) be formally approved. 
 

18 Jan 
2024 
 

To approve the Policy. 
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Economic 
Development (Councillor Ashley Baxter) 
 
Claire Moses, Head of Service (Revenues, 
Benefits Customer and Community) 
E-mail: claire.moses@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57

mailto:cl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Richard Cleaver, The Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Property and Public Engagement (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Economic Development (Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Ian Selby 
 
Officers 

 

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection 
Claire Moses, Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits Customer and Community) 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
 
52. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Baker and Councillor 
Patsy Ellis. 
 
53. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 



 

 

54. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
55. Council Tax Base 2024/2025 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To recommend the Council Tax Base for the financial year 2024/2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the Council Tax Base for 2024/2025 of 
49,710.0 in accordance with the relevant legislation. This would form the basis upon 
which the Council would estimate Council Tax income for the 2024/2025 budget. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
There were none. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The resolution would be used in the calculation and budget preparations for 
2024/2025. 
 
56. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To review the responses to the public consultation of the Council’s Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2024/2025 and to make recommendations regarding the proposed 
Scheme for 2024/2025 which would be subject to approval by Council on 25 January 
2024. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet recommended to Council: 
 

1. The introduction of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2024/2025 
based on the same overarching criteria as the existing scheme and including 
the following: 

 
a. Continuation of the War Pension and Armed Forces Compensation 

Disregard for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support with effect from 1 
April 2024 (as detailed in paragraph 3.4 of the report). 
 

b. The alignment of the value of the capital tariff limit and disregard for 
working age claimants to the pension age claimant values with effect from 
1 April 2024 (as detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the report). 

 



 

 

c. The introduction of a second home premium of 100% with effect from 1 
April 2025, following the required 12 months’ notice to those ratepayers 
impacted by this change (as detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report). 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The detailed options given were at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Continuing with War Pension and Armed Forces Compensation Disregard for 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support from 1 April 2024 was a continuation of the 
existing scheme and was at no additional cost. 
 

Capital tariff limit and capital disregard for working age claimants was to be aligned to 

pension age claimant values, effective from 1 April 2024. Currently, working age 

customers with capital over £6,000 had £1 of ‘’tariff income’’ added for every £250.00 

of capital they had. This increased the income used within a Council Tax Support 

scheme assessment by £1 per week. It was proposed for this to be aligned to the 

same limits as pensioners – these being a capital tariff of £1 for every £500, and a 

disregard of £10,000. There would be an increased cost to implement this scheme of 

£2,323. 

 

The introduction of a Second Home premium of 100% – effective from 1 April 
2025 was a measure included in the Levelling Up & Regeneration Bill to give 
Councils the ability to charge a council tax premium of up to 100% for any property 
left empty for more than 72 days a year. This may encourage second homeowners 
to make these properties available for rent or residence. 
 
The Bill received Royal Assent on 26 October 2023, and was incorporated within 
the Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023: Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 
2023 Stages - Parliamentary Bills - UK Parliament. 
 
The Council must give residents one year’s notice of the intention to charge the 
100% premium; therefore, notice would need to be given prior to 1 April 2024. 
 
The current discount of 10% was a total cost of £56,453. The 10% discount would 
be removed and an additional 100% charge would be applied. 
 
There were currently 353 Council Tax properties which would attract a premium. 
Such premiums would increase Council tax annual liability by £631,915 per annum. 
If this was paid in full, South Kesteven’s share of this additional income would be 
£56,872 (9%). 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 

 

57. Safer Streets Funding 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To accept the Safer Streets (Round 5) funding allocated via the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lincolnshire following a bid submitted by South Kesteven District 
Council. 
 
Decision 
 

1. That Cabinet accepts the funding awarded by the Lincolnshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner as part of the Safer Streets (Round 5) Scheme. 

 
2. That the General Fund Revenue Budget be amended by £71,835 for 

2023/2024 and £100,203 for 2024/2025 to reflect the above award of grant 
funding. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
To not accept the funding. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
To ensure that the interventions identified within Appendix 1 of the report can be 
implemented which will be of benefit in particular to Grantham, as well as safety in 
the nighttime economy. 
 
The Council had been awarded £172,000 of funding from the Safer Streets Bid. The 
Council was required to allocate match funding of £93,000 of which £76,000 would 
be from the CCTV upgrade project and the balance of £16,000 could be met from the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
The measures covered by the Safer Streets Funding included: 
 

• A Safer Streets Champion post 

• CCTV operative cover for weekends 

• Increased nighttime and weekend patrols 

• Information boards 

• Extension of the Pub Watch scheme 

• Money for the ‘Ask for Angela’ project and ‘Street Safe’ scheme 

• CCTV upgrade 

• Awareness campaigns around safety 

• Working with Lincolnshire Police on anti-spiking measures. 
 
The following points were highlighted during debate: 
 

• Extra funding was welcomed, however this appeared to be due to the 
reduction in provision of PCSOs. Policing on the streets was a reassurance to 
people, and an opportunity to get to know the community. There were now 



 

 

approximately 50 PCSOs across Lincolnshire, with none in the District south of 
Grantham. 

• It was pleasing to note the introduction of self-defence classes, as people 
were more empowered when they were able to defend themselves. However, 
it might be useful to give future consideration to avoidance training. 

 
58. Finance Update Report: April - September 2023 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To present the Council’s forecast 2023/24 financial position as at end of September 

2023. The report covers the following areas: 

 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 

• Housing Revenue Account Budget 

• Capital Programmes – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

• Reserves overview – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet notes the forecast 2023/2024 outturn position for the general Fund, 
HRA Revenue and Capital budgets as at the end of September 2023. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Not to receive the update. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Committee Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 

Authority, as effective budget management was critical to ensuring financial 

resources were spent in line with the budget and were targeted towards the 

Council’s priorities. Monitoring enabled the early identification of variations against 

the plan and facilitated timely corrective action. 

 

The report had already been subjected to a good debate at Finance and Economic 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28 November 2023. The direction of travel 

was positive and there was less pressure on reserves planned. The situation would 

of course be monitored as the Council approached the financial year end. 

 

The following points were highlighted during debate: 

 

• The original capital programme was estimated to replace 112 roofs which had 
been reduced to 59 due to delays in procuring a contractor.  Procurement 
was underway to secure a contractor to re-commence the programme. 

• An estimated 267 re-wires were budgeted for, however due to delays awaiting 
survey works, and 10 access refusals, this programme would not be fully 



 

 

delivered within the financial year 2023/24. To date 32 had been completed 
and a further 30 were scheduled to be delivered this year. 

 
59. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 2:26pm. 
 


